
 
- BEFORE THE UTAH UTILITY FACILITY REVIEW BOARD - 

 
 
In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power’s 
Petition for Review to the Utah Utility 
Facility Review Board 

  
DOCKET NO. 16-035-09 

 
AMENDED  

NOTICE OF HEARING TO ADDRESS 
AND DELIBERATE ON ROCKY 
MOUNTAIN POWER’S MOTION 

FOR RECONSIDERATION OR 
CLARIFICATION 

 
 

ISSUED: April 5, 2016 
 

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING 
 

 As previously noticed, the Board will conduct a hearing to address and deliberate on 

Rocky Mountain Power’s Motion for Reconsideration or Clarification on Thursday, April 14, 

2016, beginning at 9:00 a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 

East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. Any party wishing to comment on the pending motion may 

do so on or before Monday, April 11, 2016. 

 Additionally, the Board also may address and deliberate on Promontory Development, 

LLC and Promontory Investment, LLC’s (collectively, Promontory) Conditional Petition to 

Intervene. Any party wishing to comment on Promontory’s pending petition may do so on or 

before Tuesday, April 12, 2016. 

 Individuals wishing to participate in any hearing by telephone must contact the Board 

two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-

8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Board at the same number listed 

above five minutes prior to the hearing to ensure participation. 
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 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the hearing 

should notify the Board at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at 

least three working days prior to the hearing. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, April 5, 2016. 

 
/s/ Melanie A. Reif 
Board Legal Counsel 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Board Secretary 
DW#273219 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on April 5, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail:  
 
Beth Holbrook (bholbrookinc@gmail.com)  
Utah League of Cities and Towns 
 
David Wilson (dwilson@co.weber.ut.us) 
Utah Association of Counties 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com)  
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com)  
Daniel Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (matt.moscon@stoel.com) 
Richard R. Hall (richard.hall@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Scott Sweat (ssweat@wasatch.utah.gov) 
Tyler Berg (tberg@wasatch.utah.gov) 
Wasatch County 
 
Jeremy C. Reutzel (jreutzel@btjd.com) 
Bennett Tueller Johnson & Deere 
Black Rock 
 
Mark O. Morris (mmorris@swlaw.com) 
Jordan Lee (jmlee@swlaw.com) 
Promontory 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@utah.gov)  
Assistant Utah Attorneys General  
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By Hand Delivery:  
 
Division of Public Utilities  
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
 
Office of Consumer Services  
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
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